
 

All interested persons wishing to comment should appear at the public hearing.  

Individuals requiring special accommodations when attending this meeting and/or if this 

information is needed in an alternative format because of a disability, should contact 

the Human Resources Department, located in City Hall at 181 S. South Street, telephone 

(704-866-6786), fax (704-836-0022) or by email:  judys@cityofgastonia.com. The Human 

Resources Department requests at least 72 hours’ notice prior to the meeting to make the 

appropriate arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Gastonia Board of Adjustment will meet at City Hall in the Council Chambers 
Located at 181 S. South Street, Gastonia NC  28052 

 
 
 

ZONING 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

December 6, 2018 - 9:00 AM 
 

 
 
Item I Approval of September 27, 2018 Minutes 
 
Item II  Public Hearing #9120 – Frederick R. Argenio – 927 Donohoe Rd 

The applicant has submitted an appeal for an order to demolish the structure 
at 927 Donohoe Rd. 

 
Item III Other announcements or business. 
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CITY OF GASTONIA 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

September 27, 2018 
Minutes 

 

 

The regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment was held on Thursday, September 27, 2018, 
at 9:05 a.m. in the City Council Chambers at City Hall.   
 
Board Members present: Chairman Lee Taylor Jr., William Marino, Sidney Craig, & James Nebo  
 
Board Members absent:  Melanie Blankenship  
 
Staff present: Charles Graham, Assistant City Attorney; Joe Gates, CZO, Zoning Administrator; and 

Chrystal Howard, Secretary 
 
Chairman Taylor called the Board of Adjustment meeting to order. 
 
Item I: Approval of July 26, 2018 Minutes 
Board Member Marino made a motion to approve the minutes of July 26, 2018 and Board Member 
Craig seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously (4-0). 
 
Chairman Taylor explained the variance and special exception process. Because of the quasi-judicial 
format of these hearings it is required by North Carolina law to swear in persons that speak before 
the commission and offer evidence.  Ms. Howard administered the oath to speakers. 
 
Item II: Public Hearing #9085 – Dixie Glass Company of Gastonia Inc. / Scott Shook – 3201 W. 
Franklin Blvd. 
Chairman Taylor opened the public hearing and recognized Mr. Joe Gates, CZO, Zoning 
Administrator for staff presentation. 
 
Mr. Gates thanked the Board for being present.  Mr. Gates stated the subject property is zoned I-2 
(General Industrial District) and the existing building was built in 1976.  Mr. Gates referred the Board 
to the survey on agenda page 2-6, Example 1.  Mr. Gates showed the currently location of the existing 
building.  The area shaded in red represents the area in nonconformance by today’s standard.  The 
applicant outlined the existing area inside the setback as 1,492 sq. ft. and 8.3 ft. north end from the 
property line and 3.3 ft. south side from the property line.  The proposed attached building on the 
north end would be 24.4 ft. from the property line and in compliance.  The current side setback in the 
industrial district is 20 ft.  On the south end the building would be 14.9 ft. from their existing property 
line.  This is a 5.1 ft. encroachment into the required side yard setback.  The new addition is proposed to 
have an area of 146 sq. ft. encroaching into the required side yard setback.  Mr. Gates finished his 
presentation by reading a portion of Section 3.3.5(B) – Other Nonconforming Principal Structures and 
referred the Board to Figure 3.3.4-1 and Table 7.3-1 Bulk and Use Chart: Industrial Zone Setbacks on 
agenda page 2-7. 
 
Mr. Gates reiterated the proposed new building area inside the setback of 146 sq. ft. in conformity.  
Board Member Nebo asked if this area was more than double than the existing area inside the setback 
and Mr. Gates answered it was not and explained the existing area and proposed areas in setbacks.  
Mr. Gates referred the Board to Figure 3.3.4-1 on agenda page 2-7 and read what the Board of 
Adjustment can consider, and then he read a portion from Section 3.3.5(B) on agenda page 2-6 and 
interpreted this using Example 1.  Further explanation ensued on understanding Section 3.3.5(B) and 
how it relates to the applicant’s request.   
 
Mr. Gates commented on proposed statements in either the affirmative or negative that are included 
in the staff report when the Board is ready to make their motion.   
 
Chairman Taylor recognized Mr. Eli Witherspoon, 3201 W. Franklin Boulevard of Gastonia, NC.  
Mr. Witherspoon stated he is with Pinnix Construction and is the representative for Scott Shook with 
Shook Family Real Estate II LLC.  Mr. Witherspoon is present to answer any questions of the Board.   
 
Board Member Nebo asked Mr. Witherspoon if he believed that the extension should be granted based 
on the information presented and that the building was in compliance.  Mr. Witherspoon answered 
with the special exception procedural ordinance for this request, it is in compliance with less than 
double the space and within less than half of the distance closest to the property line.  He continued 
according to the ordinance their request is well within compliance. 
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Chairman Taylor prepared the Board on what was needed to be addressed in their motion and that the 
request meets the special exception criteria.   
 
Board Member Nebo made the motion to approve the special exception request as presented based 
on the proposed building not doubling more than existing building in setback and the proposed 
building does not come any closer to the property line than the existing building and based on the 
meeting the criteria of Section 3.3.5(B) – Other Nonconforming Principal Structures, Section 5.12.1 
- /Authority (Special Exceptions) and Section 5.12.2 – Special Exception Procedures that the 
following findings of fact are both found in the affirmative finding: 

1. The expansion will not result in a consequential, deleterious effect on any adjoining property, 
such as loss of light, air or vista, or creation of noise, vibration, or other environmental effects.   

2. The expansion will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare. 

Board Member Marino seconded the motion and the motion was unanimously approved (4-0). 
 
Item III: Public Hearing #9088 – ID Associates / Rosalyn Holderfield – 3580 E. Franklin Blvd 
Chairman Taylor opened the public hearing and recognized Mr. Joe Gates, CZO, Zoning 
Administrator for staff presentation. 
 
Mr. Gates stated the subject site located at 3580 E. Franklin Blvd is an existing commercial retail 
location. The last use on record at this location was Kmart.  The applicant is proposing wall signage 
on the building and Mr. Gates identified the proposed sign location on the building.  Mr. Gates 
referred the Board to agenda page 3-4, the applicant’s letter explaining what they are applying for and 
how they meet the variance approval criteria.  Mr. Gates referenced agenda page 3-9 the proposed 
sign and sq. ft., and agenda page 3-8.  He stated the site plan was approved.  The building will be split 
into two tenant spaces and the applicant and the store they are representing will take the northern 
portion.  The applicant is proposing a 559.3 sq. ft. sign.  The base ordinance, for commercial structures 
and commercially zoned properties, maximum sq. ft. regardless of the area or wall size is 100 sq. ft.  
The ordinance has the Sign Flexibility option and additional sq. ft. recognizes the distance a building 
is from the required setback.  Mr. Gates explained the base ordinance of 100 sq. ft. and a graduated 
scale that allows a larger percentage of sq. ft.  Mr. Gates referred the Board to the last page of their 
agenda on actions that the Board of Adjustment can take when reviewing an application.  Mr. Gates 
summarized the information above.  He continued that wall signs on any wall face shall not 
cumulatively exceed 10 percent of the wall area or 100 sq. ft.  City Council recently approved a text 
amendment, for clarification reasons, that states wall signs on any wall face shall not cumulatively 
exceed 10 percent of the wall area or 100 sq. ft. whichever is less.  Mr. Gates provided an example.  
Mr. Gates continued by displaying the picture on agenda page 3-13 and explained principle building 
distance setback from the required front setback.  Based on the site plan that is currently under review 
for this property, Site Plan 9090, the closest tenant wall for this use is approximately 390 ft. from the 
required front yard setback of 30ft. This would allow for a total of 275 sq. ft. of wall signage to be 
place on the wall according to the chart, assuming the applicant followed the correct procedures for 
submitting the packet of information necessary for approving the Sign Flexibility option.  To date, 
staff has not received an application requesting the use of the Sign Flexibility option at this location.  
Mr. Gates referred the Board to Section 12.1.3 – Sign Area Computations to assist with explanation 
on determining area of sign. He commented that staff was unable to find the prior sign size since it 
predates retention records.   Mr. Gates read to the Board highlighted sections under Section 12.8 
Nonconforming Signs on agenda page 3-12 and provided examples.  Mr. Gates finished his 
presentation by stating ID Associates – Rosalyn Holderfield, is requesting a 459% increase in base 
allowable sign area for wall signs.   
 
Chairman Taylor understood that the applicant did not request the Sign Flexibility option and asked 
if it would be appropriate for the applicant to change their decision to accept the Sign Flexibility 
option and will it need to be presented again to the Board?  Mr. Gates stated the Sign Flexibility 
option occurs at the administrative level and not a Board decision.  If the applicant decides to move 
forward with what the ordinance allows, they can apply tomorrow and it would be handled at the 
administrative level.   
Chairman Taylor reminded the Board the options the Board of Adjustment may take and Mr. Gates 
referred the Board to Section 5.14.4 Action by the Board of Adjustment.   Attorney Graham stated if 
it is the desire of the Board to have the applicant fall back to the Sign Flexibility option, he suggested 
denying the request.  The applicant can apply for what is allowed in the Sign Flexibility option and it 
will be reviewed and approved by staff.  Attorney explained his representation on adding conditions 
to justify and denying a motion.  Based on the possible Board decisions, brief discussion occurred 
amongst the Board on the appropriateness of their motion options. 
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Chairman Taylor inquired if Sports Authority will be listed on the multitenant sign.  Mr. Gates stated 
they have access to the multitenant sign and a sign face replacement would only be necessary.   
 
Chairman Taylor inquired if the new tenant for the other half of the old Kmart building has access to 
the multitenant sign.  Mr. Gates stated he had not evaluated this and this may need to be worked out 
with their property owner.  Chairman Taylor stated he could see this coming to the Board for another 
sign request.  Mr. Gates stated this tenant could have a wall sign.  Further discussion ensued on the 
possibilities for the new tenant and requirements of a property owner.  The property owner notated 
on their plan proposing an additional multitenant sign on I-85 portion.  Mr. Gates presented a copy of 
the approved plan to the Board members.  Mr. Gates explained the approved site plan for the 
development, location of the sign, required setbacks and the distances.  Brief discussion ensued 
amongst the Board.  Mr. Gates clarified that the only sign being discussed for this hearing is the 
primary wall sign.   
 
No further questions were asked by the Board.  
 
Chairman Taylor recognized Rosalyn Holderfield, ID Associates Inc., 1771 Industrial Road, Dothan 
of Alabama and Brett Mashchak, Academy Sports and Outdoors, 3557 Garden Ridge Way, Orlando 
of Florida.   Ms. Holderfield stated she appreciated Mr. Gates assistance with this process.  Ms. 
Holderfield provided some background on Academy Sport’s standard signage size.  Their proposal 
recognizes the sign ordinance and reduced their signage size from 9 ft. to 8 ft. letter size.  The 
flexibility option was discussed with staff but was different from their requirement.  The 275 sq. ft. 
of wall signage reduces their letter size significantly from their standard.  Ms. Holderfield would like 
to comprise and meet with what they feel is necessary for exposure while staying within the spirit of 
the ordinance.  They are willing to reduce their letter size to 7 ft. tall.  Ms. Holderfield explained their 
calculation totaling 559.3 sq. ft. which included dead space.  After reducing the letter size to 7 ft. tall 
lettering and using their original boxed calculation, including dead space, the total calculation is 418.2 
sq. ft.  Using 7 ft. tall lettering and revising their method, their calculation totals approximately 345 
sq. ft.  She stated this will be comparable to the building size and an approximate 25 percent increase 
over the flexibility option and no longer grossly over the allowed amount.  Ms. Holderfield finished 
her presentation by referring the Board to agenda page 3-4 and briefly summarized their letter of 
intent variance approval criteria.    
 
After looking at the pictures presented by the applicant, Chairman Taylor inquired about the 
computation of the geometric design size, such as the exact size of each letter versus the example in 
Section 12.1.3.  Mr. Gates answered that the example is showing the area of a sign face computed by 
using one of the smallest basic geometric shapes and it encompasses the extreme limits of the writing, 
representation, emblem, or other display, together with any material or color forming an integral part 
of the background of the display or used to differentiate the sign from the backdrop or structure against 
which it is placed and gave an example.  If using channel letters without a backdrop, the calculation 
would be based on using up to three geometric design shapes shapes.  Ms. Holderfield commented 
that she had changed her 335.1 sq. ft. to approximately 345 sq. ft. to reflect squaring up a few letters.  
The calculations were computed by contouring these letters in the example provided instead squaring 
them.  Mr. Gates commented that the calculations are not exact and the 345 sq. ft. is a rough estimate. 
 
Board Member Craig inquired if 10 percent allowance is over or under.  Mr. Gates reiterated the 
ordinance requirement that wall signs on any wall face shall not cumulatively exceed 10 percent of 
the wall area or 100 sq. ft. whichever is less.  Mr. Gates reiterated the Sign Flexibility options for 
buildings set further back from the road.   
 
Brief discussion ensued on the Sam’s Club wall signs and the Sign Flexibility option.   
 
Chairman Taylor asked if the applicant requested a sign on the backside of their building, would it 
have the same criteria of 10 percent of the wall area or 100 sq. ft. whichever is less based on the 
setback from the road.  Mr. Gates stated it would be on the front setback.  Chairman Tyalor asked if 
it is the same for the side with the same criteria and Mr. Gates stated he was correct and every building 
has the right to put a sign on every elevation.  The wall area is per wall elevation that is eligible.  
Chairman Taylor commented about having a visible sign from Franklin Boulevard.  Ms. Holderfield 
stated that they currently do not have any intention of adding any additional wall signs.  The main 
sign is on the front of their building and they do not see a need to add signs to the side or rear of 
building.   
 
Board Member Nebo requested confirmation that their intention is to place a sign on the multitenant 
sign on Franklin Boulevard and Ms. Holderfield confirmed that it was their intention.     
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Mr. Mashchak reiterated the setback and sq. ft. distance.  If they can get to 300 sq. ft. allowable front 
signage, they can do something to make everything work out for everyone at this location.  Chairman 
Taylor commented on the need of 200 percent above the criteria.  Mr. Gates commented that the 
distance, when determining the percent increase the property is eligible for, is measured from the 
required setback to the building wall.  Mr. Gates showed the measurement area on the screen.  He 
continued that if measuring from the right-of-way to the front door of building the measurement is 
457.35 ft., but this is not how the ordinance calculates the percentage increase.  This is difference in 
calculations between the applicant and the ordinance.  
 
No further questions were asked by the Board.  
 
Brief discussion ensued on the voting options.  Chairman Taylor shared his thoughts and entertained 
a motion.  No discussion ensued.   
 
Board Member Nebo made a motion to approve the application for a variance with fair and 
reasonableness and to be stated clearer with further discussion.  Chairman Taylor commented that the 
motion is with conditions and needs to meet the hardship for Section 5.14.5 criteria.  Board Member 
Nebo stated the request does not meet all criteria in Section 5.14.5 and he does not want it to appear 
that the Board simply denied it, because he does not believe 100 sq. ft. is sufficient.  Chairman Taylor 
stated if the Board denies this request, staff can work with the applicant to increase the size to 275 sq. 
ft.  Mr. Gates read Section 5.14.5 A-C - Variance Approval Criteria.  After further discussion, Board 
Member Nebo withdrew the motion.  Board Member Nebo made the motion to deny the request as 
presented and Board Member Marino seconded the motion.  The vote was unanimously approved (4-
0).   
 
Chairman Taylor stated to the applicant that he hopes that they’ll take the option to work with staff 
to come up with something that will be appropriate and meets the ordinance requirements.  He 
continued that the Board appreciated and thanked them for attention and time.   
 
Item IV: Other Business or Announcements 
Chairman Taylor requested a correction to the roster for chair and vice-chair positions. 
 
Discussion Date of November/December Meeting: 
Chairman Taylor stated that the Board needs to discuss the dates for the combined 
November/December meeting.  The date recommended was Thursday, December 6, 2018.  Board 
Member Marino made the motion to change the meeting to the first Thursday of December at 9 a.m. 
in the City Council Chamber Room and Commissioner Nebo seconded the motion.  The motion was 
unanimously approved (4-0). 
 
Chairman Taylor requested staff to notify Board members of changes to term or appointment position 
by email or phone.  Mr. Gates stated staff will continue with current notifications and will follow-up 
with members of City Council updates.  Mr. Gates will also address these concerns with City Council.    
 
Mr. Gates stated staff has not receive any applications for public hearing to be heard by the Board of 
Adjustment; therefore, there will not be a Board of Adjustment meeting scheduled in October.  The 
October 25, 2018 meeting has been cancelled.   
 
There being no further business or announcements, Chairman Taylor adjourned the meeting at 11:02 
a.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 
_______________________  __________________________ 
Chrystal Howard, Secretary  Chairman Lee Taylor Jr. 
 
Zoning Board of Adjustment  Zoning Board of Adjustment 
City of Gastonia, NC  City of Gastonia, NC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Hearing # 9120

December 6, 2018

Zoning UDO
RS-12  Residential 12000sqft lots
RS-8  Residential 8000sqft per lot

Applicant: Frederick R Argenio

Owner:  Frederick R Argenio

Request: Code Enforcement Appeal

Ward: 4
 
Tract Size:   0.23 acres

Tax ID #:   137364

Address: 927 Donohoe Rd

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING   The Gastonia board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing at 9:00am in the City Hall Council
Chambers at 181 S South Street to consider this request. More information is available at the Planning Department located at
150 S York Street or by calling 704-854-6652. All interested persons are invited to attend. Planning Department
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Code Enforcement 

Appeal to the Board of Adjustment 927 Donohoe Rd.  File: 7378 
          BOA: 9120 
Applicant & Owner:      Frederick R. Argenio     
       
The applicant is appealing the Order to Demolish.  

Gastonia Code of Ordinances
Chapter 16   Article V – Minimum Housing 
Sec. 16-132(b)(2)  Procedure for enforcement. 

(2)   If the chief code enforcement officer determines that the unsafe building is 
dilapidated, he shall state in writing his findings of fact to support such 
determination, and shall issue and cause to be served upon the owner thereof an 
order directing and requiring the owner to vacate, close and remove or demolish 
the same within a specified period of time not to exceed 90 days, unless the owner 
elects to proceed under the provisions set forth below, or unless an application for 
an extension of up to 90 days is applied for by the owner within the time provided 
for compliance and granted by the chief code enforcement officer for substantial 
progress made. However, if the dwelling is located in a historic district of the city 
and the historic district commission determines, after a public hearing, that the 
dwelling is of particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of 
the district, and the dwelling has not been condemned as unsafe, the order may 
require that the dwelling be vacated and closed consistent with G.S. 160A-
400.14(a).

Upon the interior inspection code enforcement found that the property was significantly 
dilapidated and multiple repairs are required to bring the structure into compliance with 
the minimal housing ordinance and building code.  The owner was issued a 30 day Order 
to Demolish on September 19, 2018.   

It is staff’s recommendation that the Board of Adjustments require the property owner to 
meet the ordinance with required permits and compliance with violations in a reasonable 
amount of time consistent with the ordinance.   

Justin Gaff 
Housing Code Enforcement Administrator 
Chief Code Enforcement Officer 
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City of Gastonia
Code Enforcement Division 10/30/2018

Case Event Information

CaseAct

    49853Case HOUSType HOUSING
927 DONOHOE RDAddress

Location

RT

AL

II

PCN

TPC

MMO

TPC

TPC

RI

SWS

RI

Activity Type
RED TAG POWER

ACCESS LETTER FOR HOUSING

INITIAL INSPECTION

PERSONAL CONVERSATION

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

MEMO TO THE FILE

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

RE-INSPECTION

ADMINISTRATIVE SEARCH WARRANT

RE-INSPECTION

05/10/2018

05/10/2018

05/10/2018

06/07/2018

06/18/2018

06/21/2018

06/22/2018

07/12/2018

07/23/2018

08/01/2018

08/01/2018

Issued
15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

Assigned to
JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

7378- NEIGHBOR COMPLAINT SUBSTANDARD VACANT HOUSING

7378- NEIGHBOR COMPLAINT SUBSTANDARD VACANT HOUSING

7378- NEIGHBOR COMPLAINT SUBSTANDARD VACANT HOUSING

7378 OWNER CAME TO OFFICE AND SCHEDULED INSPECTION FOR TUESDAY JUNE 19. PLANS ON REPAIRING 
HOME.

7378 OWNER CALLED AND CANCELLED INSPECTION. SAID HE NEEDS TO DISCUSS HIS OPTIONS WITH 
SOMEONE. EXPLAINED TO HIM THAT REGARDLESS WE NEED TO DO AN INSPECTION. HE WILL CALL BACK ON 
THURSDAY.

7378 OWNER CALLED AND LEFT MESSAGE. WILL CALL BACK TOMORROW. MIGHT HAVE SOMEONE TO 
PURCHASE HOME.

7378 OWNER CALLED 704-780-0872 AND SAID HE IS WORKING ON SELLING HOME. PURCHASER IS WAITING ON 
SETTLEMENT, JOHN CAMPBELL 704-284-3524. I WILL CALL PURCHASER TO DISCUSS. EXPLAINED THAT I STILL 
NEED TO DO AN INSPECTION OF PROPERTY. HE WILL GIVE KEY TO PURCHASER AND WILL HAVE HIM CALL TO 
DO INSPECTION SINCE HE IS IN TOWN.

7378 CALLED JOHN CAMPBELL AND HE SAID THEY HAVE A VERBAL AGREEMENT BUT THEY DO NOT HAVE A 
CONTRACT FOR HOME. HE WANTS TO KNOW WHAT NEEDS TO BE FIXED FIRST. HE SAID HE WORKS OUT OF 
TOWN AND DOESNT HAVE A KEY. NOT INTERESTED IN HOME IF OVER $10,000 IN REPAIRS. TRIED TO CALL 
OWNER BUT VOICEMAIL NOT SET UP.

7378 NO CHANGE WILL NEED TO GET WARRANT.

7378 TRIED TO CALL OWNER AGAIN, NO CHANGE TO PROPERTY, OBTAINED ADMIN. SEARCH WARRANT FOR 
INSPECTION.

7378 SIGNIFICANT REPAIRS NEED MADE TO MEET MINIMUM HOUSING. ROOF LEAKS, WATER DAMAGED 
ROTTEN FLOOR FRAMING, INADEQUATE/EXPOSED ELECTRICAL, MISSING PLUMBING AND FIXTURES, 
INOPERABLE WINDOWS, NEED PERMANENT HEAT SOURCE, SIGNIFICANTLY DAMAGED/INADEQUATE PIERS 
AND FOUNDATION AND DETERIORATED SIDING. WILL NEED A FULL REMODEL PERMIT AND WILL NEED TO BE

Description 7378

06/10/2018

06/10/2018

06/10/2018

06/19/2018

06/22/2018

06/22/2018

06/22/2018

08/01/2018

08/01/2018

09/01/2018

09/01/2018

Expire
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City of Gastonia
Code Enforcement Division 10/30/2018

Case Event Information

CaseAct

    49853Case HOUSType HOUSING

STS

DEED

NHM

LPP

RI

DOI

PH

BOA

Activity Type

SENT TO ATTORNEY (RE:  TITLE S

DEED INFORMATION

NOTICE OF HEARING MAILED

NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS FILE IN

RE-INSPECTION

DEMOLITION ORDER ISSUED

PUBLIC HEARING HELD

APPEAL (BOA)

08/01/2018

08/20/2018

08/20/2018

08/20/2018

08/24/2018

09/19/2018

09/19/2018

09/27/2018

Issued

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

15629

Assigned to

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

JUSTIN GAFF

BROUGHT UP TO CURRENT CODE IF REPAIRED. WILL BE DEMOLITION CATEGORY.

7378 SENT FOR TITLE

01/08/2016
book 4824, page 1193

1st Notice of Hearing scheduled 09-19-2018 10:00am.

18m512

POSTED HEARING NOTICE

DEMOLITION ORDER

HEARING HELD WITH OWNER, JUSTIN AND REBECA. ORDER TO DEMOLISH ISSUED AND HAND DELIVERED TO 
OWNER. EXPLAINED ISSUES WITH FOUNDATION AND FRAMING AND LOOKED AT PICTURES. DISCUSSED 
PERMIT PROCESS AND TIMEFRAMES FOR REPAIRS. IMPROVEMENT VALUE OF HOME IS $8693 AND COST TO 
REPAIR WILL BE OVER 50% OF TAX VALUE.

OWNER HAS APPEALED TO THE BOA

End of Report.

09/01/2018

09/19/2018

09/19/2018

09/19/2018

09/19/2018

10/19/2018

10/19/2018

10/19/2018

Expire
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10/30/2018

1

CASE ADDRESS:
927 DONOHOE RD.

DETERIORATED SIDING, FRONT PORCH & 
FOUNDATION

DETERIORATED SIDING & FOUNDATION

DETERIORATED SIDING & FOUNDATION DETERIORATED SIDING & FOUNDATION

DETERIORATED SIDING, FOUNDATION &
EXPOSED INADEQUATE ELECTRICAL

WATER DAMAGED CEILING
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10/30/2018

2

WATER DAMAGED CEILING
BATHROOM – MISSING SINK

WATER DAMAGED CEILING

KITCHEN
DAMAGE FLOOR FRAMING & MISSING
PLUMBING

KITCHEN
DAMAGE FLOOR FRAMING & MISSING
PLUMBING
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10/30/2018

3

KITCHEN
DAMAGE FLOOR FRAMING & MISSING
PLUMBING

KITCHEN
MISSING ELECTRICAL PANEL COVER

CRAWLSPACE
INADEQUATE FOUNDATION AND PIERS AND
INSECT DAMAGED FRAMING

CRAWLSPACE
INSECT DAMAGED FRAMING

CRAWLSPACE
INADEQUATE FOUNDATION AND PIERS
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10/30/2018

4

CRAWLSPACE
INADEQUATE FOUNDATION AND PIERS AND
INADEQUATE WIRING CRAWLSPACE

INADEQUATE FOUNDATION AND PIERS AND
INADEQUATE WIRING

CRAWLSPACE
DAMAGED FLOOR 
FRAMING

CRAWLSPACE
DAMAGED FLOOR 
FRAMING

CRAWLSPACE
INADEQUATE FOUNDATION 
AND PIERS CRAWLSPACE

DAMAGED FLOOR FRAMING
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